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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN

Complainant
:
Mr MJ Crawford

Scheme
:
The Principal Civil Service Pension Scheme (PCSPS)

Managers
:
Department for Work and Pensions (DWP)/Civil Service Pensions (CSP)

THE COMPLAINT (dated 27 May 2002)

1. Mr Crawford has complained of maladministration on the part of CSP in that, although he has received interest in respect of the late payment of a refund of Widow’s contributions under the PCSPS, he believes that he has not been adequately compensated for the financial loss resulting from the delay.  Mr Crawford also says that he suffered distress and inconvenience as a consequence of the delay, which has not been redressed.

MATERIAL FACTS

PCSPS Rules

2. Rule 4.19(iv) provides,

“Where an unmarried person ceases to be a civil servant on or after 1 December 1989, contributions due under rule 4.16(ii) may be re-assessed as if he had died in service on the date that he ceased to be a civil servant, if he ceased to be a civil servant

· at age 60 or over; or

· before age 60 with a preserved pension under rules 3.11 or 3.24a(ii), or an ill health pension under rule 3.4, or a pension or an annual compensation payment under the Compensation Scheme or former section 10 as set out at Appendix 15, or a pension under rule 3.10a, and remains unmarried throughout the intervening period until he reaches the age of 60.

If the contributions… paid in respect of service on or after 6 April 1978 exceed the contributions reassessed as due, he will receive a refund at age 60… The refund will be made up of the balance… with compound interest, less a premium calculated in accordance with… and less tax…”

3. Rule 4.19(viii) provides,

“For the purposes of this rule, a reference to compound interest means,

(a)
…

(d)
in the case of a person who ceases to be a civil servant on or after 1 April 1990, compound interest added to the relevant sum

(1) at a rate of 5 per cent a year, with yearly rests, up to and including 31 March 1990;

(2) at the yearly average of the Building Society basic rate as announced annually by the Minister, with yearly rests, from 1 April 1990 up to and including 31 March 1994;

(3) at the yearly average of the Building Society average rate for share accounts as announced annually by the Minister, with yearly rests, from 1 April 1995.”

PCSPS Pensions Manual

4. Although not part of the PCSPS Rules, the Pensions Manual provides guidance on the administration of the PCSPS.  Paragraph 5.4.22 states,

“The amount of any ex-gratia payment is calculated at the prevailing bank base rate as published in Financial Statistics Table 7.1J.  A higher rate of interest may be paid when the person provides evidence that the lump sum would have been invested at a higher rate of interest.”

5. The Pensions Manual also contains a table, which sets out the end dates for the calculation of interest.  For the payment of benefits in respect of service after 6 April 1978, the manual states that interest should be calculated up to six weeks after the member’s 60th birthday.

Background

6. Mr Crawford retired on 30 March 1994.  The Department of Social Security (DSS) wrote to him on 20 February 1994 explaining that, as an unmarried officer, he was entitled to a refund of contributions.  They said that refund in respect of service prior to 6 April 1978 would be paid as soon as possible after Mr Crawford’s last day of service.  In respect of the remainder, Mr Crawford was told that this could only be paid once he had attained age 60.  He was asked to apply to the Paymaster General’s Office at least one month before his 60th birthday.

7. Mr Crawford completed a claim form for his refund in May 2000 and it was acknowledged by Paymaster (1836) Limited (Paymaster) on 10 May 2000.  They explained that they had forwarded it to the DSS to calculate the refund and explained that it usually took up to four months for a refund to be processed.  The DSS received it on 17 May 2000.  On 11 September 2000 Mr Crawford wrote to Paymaster querying why he had not received his refund.  Paymaster replied to Mr Crawford on 26 September 2000, explaining that the DSS were still waiting for details of his Guaranteed Minimum Pension (GMP).  Mr Crawford wrote to the DSS on 2 October 2000 asking how the delay had occurred and how much longer they would take to pay the refund.  On 9 November 2000 Paymaster notified Mr Crawford that a payment of £5,341.90 was being sent to his bank.  They explained that they were unable to answer questions on the payment or how it was calculated and that he should contact his employing department.

8. Mr Crawford wrote to the DSS on 18 December 2000 saying that he wished to seek compensation for the delay.  This letter was acknowledged on 10 January 2001.  On 24 January 2001 the DSS wrote to Mr Crawford explaining that the delay had been caused by the problems they had encountered in obtaining his GMP.  The DSS agreed that the delay had been unacceptable and enclosed a payable order for £43.97.  They explained that the amount had been based on the current Treasury bank base rates for the period up to the date his refund had been credited to his bank.

9. Mr Crawford responded on 5 February 2001 explaining that he did not consider the amount offered sufficient and that he wished to bring a complaint through the Internal Dispute resolution (IDR) procedure.  The Appointed Person issued his decision on 7 March 2001.  The decision was that the ex-gratia payment sent to Mr Crawford, based on the length of delay between the DSS’s target date for payment and the actual date of payment, was correct.

10. Mr Crawford referred his complaint to stage two.  He suggested a sum of £50 for each of the five months of delay, with a further £100 for inconvenience, would be appropriate compensation.  He also disagreed with the DSS decision to calculate the interest from two months after receiving his application rather then six weeks after his birthday.  Mr Crawford explained,

“…Throughout the entire period of the delay interest rates were falling and as a direct result it was not possible to invest the sum at the rate that I could have achieved had payment been made to me more promptly.  The sum was invested with GE Life at 9% but even 24 weeks after my birthday it would have been possible to obtain 10% with Eurolife over a slightly longer term of three and a quarter years as against three years.  So the loss to me is ongoing and I am confident that at least a further 1% would have probably have been available at the outset if payment had been made then.

Taking a loss of even only 1% into account would amount to virtually 4 times the sum calculated as a Stage 1 compensation which I consider an amount ludicrously low and totally inadequate…”

11. At stage two, CSP decided,

“DSS should:

▪
consider any evidence Mr Crawford provides showing that if the refund had been made promptly he would have obtained a more favourable interest rate.  If they are satisfied with this evidence then DSS should calculate the ex-gratia payment using the higher interest rate.  Any payment will be reduced by the amount of the ex-gratia payment already made.  If DSS are unsure whether the evidence is satisfactory, they should take legal advice.

▪
Recalculate the payment already made applying interest at the bank base rate from 6 weeks after Mr Crawford’s 60th birthday.”

On 21 September 2001 the DSS sent Mr Crawford £31.54 based on the same interest rate but using the alternative dates as set out in the stage two decision.  They asked Mr Crawford to provide evidence of the higher interest rate.  DSS said they would need written confirmation from his investment manager that he had funds invested with them and what the higher rate of interest would have been.

12. Mr Crawford submitted an offer from Eurolife to invest at 10% valid up to 24 October 2000, an offer from GE Life, together with a letter from GE Life confirming his investment with them at 9%.  Mr Crawford explained that he could not provide proof of investment with Eurolife because he had been unable to take up the offer because he was still waiting for his refund at the time.

13. DSS (now DWP) informed Mr Crawford that they had recalculated the compensation payment on the basis of 10% from 16 June 2000 to 15 November 2000.

14. Mr Crawford’s OPAS adviser wrote to the DWP asking them:

· why they had not applied the higher interest rate to the six weeks following his birthday, 

· why they had not compensated him for future loss of interest on his missed investment opportunity, and 

· whether they would consider compensation at a higher rate of 11¼%, which Mr Crawford said he could have obtained but had no proof of.  

DWP referred the letter to CSP, who explained,

“…The resolution of Mr Crawford’s complaint… attempts, as far as possible, to restore him to the position he would have been in had the delay… not occurred… In the normal course of events building society interest is applied in the period 6 weeks after the member’s 60th birthday.  To apply the higher rate of interest in this period would place Mr Crawford in a better position than if no delay occurred.”

15. CSP also explained that it was for the DWP to consider paying the higher interest rate because it would be funded by them.  They said they had referred this to the DWP.  DWP informed Mr Crawford’s OPAS adviser that they were seeking legal advice.  They then wrote to the adviser on 11 February 2002,

“I have now received advice from the HM Treasury solicitors on the question of this compensation claim.

They have advised us as follows:

1. Eurolife does not guarantee a 10% return, nor do they guarantee that the initial capital invested will be preserved.  As a result compliance with your claim would put you in a better position than the one you would have been in had you been paid on time, because it would be eliminating the element of risk in the investment.

They then go on to say:

2. Moreover, a person cannot claim compensation in respect of any losses that would have been avoidable by any reasonable steps on his part.  Thus, even if an additional compensation payment were tied to the actual (rather then projected) performance of the fund, it can be argued that the person should have alleviated his loss in the fund and made alternative investments.

In view of this advice we must stand by our original decision that no further compensation is payable…”

The Policies

16. The Eurolife Income or Growth Plan offers 10% annual income for three years or 30.25% capital growth.  The offer closed on 24 October 2000.  This plan provides for total capital return plus income or growth, if the Dow Jones Eurostoxx 50 Index does not fall by more than 20% between 8 November 2000 and 24 November 2003, or if the Index falls by more than 20% from the initial index level but recovers so that the final index level is at or above the initial index level.  If the index falls between 20% and 30% below the initial index level and the final index level is below the initial index level, investors will suffer a reduction in capital of 1% for each 1% fall in the index.  If the fall is more than 30% below the initial index level, investors will suffer a reduction in capital of 2% for each 1% fall in the index.  The total investment period is 3 years and 2 months.  Investors were offered a bonus if they invested early by receiving interest on their investment up to 24 October 2000.

17. The GE Life High Income & Growth Plan III offers 9% income over 3¼ years or 30% capital growth.  The offer closed on 12 January 2001.  This plan offers full capital return provided that the FTSE 100 Index does not fall by more than 20% during the investment period.  The full investment period is 3 years and 19 weeks.

CONCLUSIONS

18. DWP and CSP accept that the delay in paying Mr Crawford’s refund was unacceptably long.  This amounts to maladministration on the part of the DWP.  The question then remains as to whether and to what degree Mr Crawford suffered injustice.  The injustice can take two forms; direct financial loss, and distress and inconvenience.

19. With regard to direct financial loss, Mr Crawford argues that he has suffered an ongoing loss because he did not receive his refund in time to invest in the Eurolife policy.  He has quantified this loss as 1% per annum, ie the difference in the income offered on an annual basis by the Eurolife and GE Life policies.  DWP have paid compensation at 10% per annum over the period between 16 June 2000 (six weeks after Mr Crawford’s birthday) and 15 November 2000 (when the refund was sent to his bank).  They argue that to offer any more is, in effect, to remove the element of risk involved in the type of investment Mr Crawford has chosen.  This argument is persuasive.

20. The two policies only guarantee the total return of an investor’s capital if their chosen index does not fall below a certain level.  They do not use the same index, although there is a degree of overlap between the two since one consists of the top 50 European companies and the other one consists of the top 100 companies listed on the London Stock Exchange.  Nevertheless, because the two policies are tied to different indices, there is the possibility that one will do better than the other.  Whilst it is true that, on an annual basis, Mr Crawford receives less income from the GE Life policy, the perceived advantage of the Eurolife policy could be wiped out if the Eurostoxx Index falls more than 20%.  This is because Mr Crawford will not receive back the full amount of his capital at the end of the investment period.

21. I do not think that it is unreasonable to measure any potential financial loss over the full term of the respective investments.  Indeed, if I set aside the question of capital loss for the moment, and consider the income from the policies, the difference in the overall amounts is less than might first be imagined.  Whilst Mr Crawford might have received a 10% income from the Eurolife policy, this was for a three year period.  On an amount of £5,341.90 (the refund paid in November 2000) this amounts to a gross sum of £1,602.57 over the three years.  On the other hand he will receive 9% over a period of 3¼ years from the GE Life policy, which amounts to £1,562.50.

22. In view of the above, I do not find that Mr Crawford has been able to show that he has suffered a direct financial loss as a consequence of the maladministration on the part of the DWP.

23. With regard to distress and inconvenience, I am mindful of the fact that the DWP have paid Mr Crawford compensation at 10% for the five months preceding the payment of his refund.  This is in excess of the period for which Mr Crawford would have received an income from the Eurolife policy.  However, I note that Mr Crawford would have received interest on his investment if he had invested early.  In view of this I consider the payment made by DWP to have compensated Mr Crawford for this lost interest rather than any distress and inconvenience.  I find therefore that there is a residual injustice in the form of distress and inconvenience which has yet to be redressed.  For this reason and to this extent, I uphold Mr Crawford’s complaint against the DWP.

DIRECTIONS

24. I now direct that the DWP shall, within 28 days hereof, pay Mr Crawford the sum of £150 as redress for the distress and inconvenience their maladministration has caused him.
DAVID LAVERICK

Pensions Ombudsman

10 April 2003
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